
 

STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER   
Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 

2888934.2  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN 
& BERNSTEIN, LLP 
ELIZABETH J. CABRASER (SBN 083151) 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Telephone:  415.956.1000 
Facsimile:  415.956.1008 
Email: ecabraser@lchb.com 
 
Plaintiffs’ Lead Counsel 

 
 
 

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP 
JAMES L. BERNARD (PRO HAC VICE) 
180 Maiden Lane 
New York, NY 10038 
Telephone: 212.806.5400 
Email:  jbernard@stroock.com 
 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
MARK DAVID MCPHERSON (SBN 307951) 
425 Market Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Telephone: 415.268.7000 
Email: mmcpherson@mofo.com 
 
TODD & WELD LLP 
INGRID S. MARTIN (PRO HAC VICE) 
One Federal Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
Telephone: 617.720.2626 
Email: imartin@toddweld.com 
 
Attorneys for McKinsey Defendants 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
   IN RE: MCKINSEY & CO., INC. NATIONAL 
PRESCRIPTION OPIATE CONSULTANT 
LITIGATION 

This Document Relates to:  

All School District Cases 
All Subdivision Cases 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 
 
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] 
ORDER AMENDING BRIEFING 
SCHEDULE FOR SUBDIVISION 
PLAINTIFFS’ AND SCHOOL DISTRICT 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR FINAL 
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENTS AND AWARDS OF 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS 
 
Judge: Charles R. Breyer 

   

Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB   Document 625   Filed 11/14/23   Page 1 of 4



 

- 1 -  
STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER 

Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 
2888934.2  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

STIPULATION 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2023, this Court issued amended orders granting preliminary 

approval of class settlement and directing notice under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) on 

behalf of School District Plaintiffs and Subdivision Plaintiffs (collectively, “the Plaintiffs”).  Dkts. 

621, 622; 

WHEREAS, notice to the respective Classes began on October 25, 2023, and is ongoing; 

WHEREAS, the Court has set the final approval hearings on February 2, 2024, and the 

parties do not intend to change that date; 

WHEREAS, the parties have met and conferred about a schedule for briefing the Plaintiffs’ 

respective motions for final approval of class settlements and awards of attorneys’ fees and costs 

(the “Motions”); 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree and stipulate that the briefing schedule on 

the Motions should be as follows: 

 
Proposed 
Date 

Court Adopted 
Date (if altered) 

Event 

11/15/2023  Motions for Final Approval and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 
filed 

1/5/2024  Objection and opt-out deadline 
1/5/2024  Response Memoranda Regarding Motions for Final 

Approval and Fee/Costs Application filed 
1/26/2024  Reply Memoranda in Support of Final Approval and 

Fee/Costs Application filed 
2/2/2024  Final Approval hearings 

  

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

 
Dated:  November 10, 2023 LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER 
 
By:  /s/ Elizabeth J. Cabraser    

Elizabeth J. Cabraser 
 

Plaintiffs’ Lead Counsel 
 
 

Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB   Document 625   Filed 11/14/23   Page 2 of 4



 

- 2 -  
STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER 

Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 
2888934.2  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP 
JAMES L. BERNARD 
 
By:  /s/ James L. Bernard    

James L. Bernard 
 

 Attorneys for McKinsey Defendants 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER 

Pursuant to stipulation, IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 
DATED: _________________    _________________________ 

CHARLES R. BREYER 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

November 14, 2023

Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB   Document 625   Filed 11/14/23   Page 3 of 4



 

- 3 -  
STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER 

Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 
2888934.2  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FILER’S ATTESTATION 

Pursuant to General Order No. 45, § X(B), I attest under penalty of perjury that concurrence 

in the filing of the document has been obtained from all the signatories.   

 

DATED:  November 10, 2023 /s/ Elizabeth J. Cabraser   
ELIZABETH J. CABRASER 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 

 

Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB   Document 625   Filed 11/14/23   Page 4 of 4




