	Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB Document 6	25 Filed 11/14/23 Page 1 of 4		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP ELIZABETH J. CABRASER (SBN 083151) 275 Battery Street, 29th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: 415.956.1000 Facsimile: 415.956.1008 Email: ecabraser@lchb.com <i>Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel</i>	STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP JAMES L. BERNARD ( <i>PRO HAC VICE</i> ) 180 Maiden Lane New York, NY 10038 Telephone: 212.806.5400 Email: jbernard@stroock.com MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP MARK DAVID MCPHERSON (SBN 307951) 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: 415.268.7000 Email: mmcpherson@mofo.com TODD & WELD LLP INGRID S. MARTIN ( <i>PRO HAC VICE</i> ) One Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 Telephone: 617.720.2626 Email: imartin@toddweld.com		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
14	NORTHERN DISTI	RICT OF CALIFORNIA		
<ol> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> </ol>	IN RE: MCKINSEY & CO., INC. NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE CONSULTANT LITIGATION This Document Relates to: All School District Cases All Subdivision Cases	) Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB		
	2888934.2	STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB		
	1			

Case 3:21-md-02996-CRE	Document 625	Filed 11/14/23	Page 2 of 4
------------------------	--------------	----------------	-------------

1 2

7

## **STIPULATION**

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2023, this Court issued amended orders granting preliminary 3 approval of class settlement and directing notice under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) on 4 behalf of School District Plaintiffs and Subdivision Plaintiffs (collectively, "the Plaintiffs"). Dkts. 5 621, 622; WHEREAS, notice to the respective Classes began on October 25, 2023, and is ongoing; 6

WHEREAS, the Court has set the final approval hearings on February 2, 2024, and the

8 parties do not intend to change that date;

9 WHEREAS, the parties have met and conferred about a schedule for briefing the Plaintiffs' 10 respective motions for final approval of class settlements and awards of attorneys' fees and costs 11 (the "Motions");

12 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree and stipulate that the briefing schedule on 13 the Motions should be as follows:

14

_	Court Adopted	Event
	Date (if altered)	
11/15/2023		Motions for Final Approval and Attorneys' Fees and Costs
		filed
1/5/2024		Objection and opt-out deadline
1/5/2024		Response Memoranda Regarding Motions for Final
		Approval and Fee/Costs Application filed
1/26/2024		Reply Memoranda in Support of Final Approval and
		Fee/Costs Application filed
2/2/2024		Final Approval hearings
2/2/2024		
IT IS SO S	STIPULATED.	

23		
24	Dated: November 10, 2023	LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
25		By: /s/ Elizabeth J. Cabraser
26		Elizabeth J. Cabraser
27		Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel
28		
		- 1 -
		STIP. & [ <del>PROPOSED]</del> ORD

	Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB Document 625 Filed 11/14/23 Page 3 of 4
1	STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP JAMES L. BERNARD
2	By: <u>/s/ James L. Bernard</u>
3	James L. Bernard
4	Attorneys for McKinsey Defendants
5	
6 7	
8	[PROPOSED] ORDER
0 9	Pursuant to stipulation, IT IS SO ORDERED.
10	DATED: November 14, 2023
11	CHARLES R. BREYER UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	- 2 -
	2888934.2 STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB

	Case 3:21-md-02996-CRB Document 625 Filed 11/14/23 Page 4 of 4				
1	FILER'S ATTESTATION				
2	Pursuant to General Order No. 45, § X(B), I attest under penalty of perjury that concurrence				
3	in the filing of the document has been obtained from all the signatories.				
4					
5 6	DATED: November 10, 2023 /s/ Elizabeth J. Cabraser ELIZABETH J. CABRASER				
7	LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP				
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25 26					
26 27					
27					
20	- 3 -				
	STIP. & [PROPOSED] ORDER Case No. 3:21-md-02996-CRB 2888934.2				